In the financial year 2015, no reclassifications were made between the valuation categories.

NET RESULTS FROM VALUATION CATEGORIES (IFRS 7.20 [a])

In EUR ‘000s

From
interest

from subsequent valuation

2015

2014

  at

Fair

Value

Currency

translation

Valuation

adjustment

Loans and Receivables (LaR) (1,160) - 12 191 (957) (927)

Financial Liabilities Measured at

Amortised Cost (FLAC)

(449) - 7 - (442) (532)

Financial Instruments Held for

Trading FLHfT)

(251) - - - (251) (238)

Total (1,860) - 19 191 (1,650) (1,697)

96

97

CARRYING AMOUNTS, VALUATION APPROACHES AND FAIR VALUES ACCORDING TO VALUATION CATEGORIES

In EUR ‘000s Valuation

category

according

to IAS 39

Fair value

hierarchy

level acc.

to

IFRS 7.26

Carrying

amount

31/12/2015

Recognition in balance sheet acc. to IAS 39 Recogni-

tion in

balance

sheet

according

to IAS 17

Fair value

31/12/2015

Carrying

amount

31/12/2014

Fair value

31/12/2014

   Amortised

cost

Fair value

outside profit

or loss

Fair value

through profit

or loss

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR - 2,012 2,012 - - - 2,012 1,185 1,185

Trade receivables LaR - 15,868 15,868 - - - 15,868 14,985 14,985

Other financial assets LaR - 2,342 2,342 - - - 2,342 2,198 2,198

Derivatives without hedge relationship FAHfT 2 - - - - - - - -

Derivatives with hedge relationship n.a. 2 - - - - - - - -

Liabilities

Trade receivables FLAC - 22,745 22,745 - - - 22,745 15,386 15,386

Liabilities to banks FLAC - 431 431 - - - 431 7,677 7,677

Liabilities from leasing finance n.a. - 9 - - - - 9 0 0

Other financial liabilities FLAC - 2,471 2,471 - - - 2,471 4,650 4,650

Derivative financial liabilities

 Derivatives without hedge

relationship

FLHfT 2 661 - - 661 - 661 872 872

 Derivatives with hedge relationship n.a. 2 - - - - - - - -

Aggregated according to valuation

categories in accordance with IAS 39:

 Loans and Receivables (LaR) - 20,222 20,222 - - - 20,222 18,368 18,368

 Financial Assets Held for Trading (FAHfT) - - - - - -  - -

 Financial Liabilities Measured at

Amortised Cost

(FLAC) - 25,647 25,647 - - - 25,647 27,713 27,713

 Financial Liabilities Held for Trading (FLHfT) - 661 - - 661 - 661 872 872

98

II. Risk management of financial instruments

Principles of risk management

This section contains information on the extent of the risks to which the Group is exposed arising from

the use of financial instruments. In addition, quantitative valuations are made of the risks involved. The

Board of Management bears the responsibility for setting up and monitoring risk management. In

terms of its assets, liabilities and planned transactions, METRIC mobility solutions AG is subject in

particular to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange and interest rates. The objective of financial